outlook of the Company and Market/Industry. The funds so raised may be used for capital expenditure (Capex), repayment of
existing borrowings, to meet working capital requirements and general corporate purpose, etc.

(b)   Issue Price and Relevant Date: The Equity Shares in the Preferential Allotment shall be allotted at a price, determined in
accordance with the relevant provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations 2018 considering the Relevant Date as February 14,
2020 i.e., 30 days prior to the date on which the resolution is deemed to be passed, subject to maximum of Rs. 160/- per share.

©   Maximum number of specified securities to be issued: Upto 27,44000 Equity Shares are proposed to be allotted.

8

(d)   The intent of the promoters, directors or key managerial personnel of the issuer to subscribe to the offer: None of the
Promoters/ Directors or Key Managerial Personnel subscribing to the proposed offer.

(e)   Shareholding pattern of the issuer before and after the preferential issue:

 Sr No  Category   Pre-issue   Post-issue

   No of shares   % of share holding  No of shares held % of share holding

   held

 A  Promoters' holding

 1  Indian

   Individual   1,80,45,306   72.02  1,80,45,306  64.91

   Bodies corporate

   Sub-total

 2  Foreign promoters   3,600  0.01  3,600  0.01

   sub-total (A)   1,80,48,906   72.04  1,80,48,906  64.92

 B  Non-promoters' holding

 1  Institutional investors   3243  0.01  3243  0.01

 2  Non-institution

   Private corporate bodies

   Directors and relatives

   Indian public   6841527  27.30  6841527  24.62

   others (including NRIs)   162324  0.65  2906324  10.45

   Sub-total (B)

   GRAND TOTAL  2,50,56,000   100.00  2,78,00,000  100.00

(f) Time frame within which the preferential issue shall be completed: The allotment of Equity Shares shall be completed within
a period of 15 days from the date of passing of the Special Resolution by the members provided where the allotment is pending
on account of any approval from any Regulatory Authority or the Central Government, the allotment shall be completed by the
Company within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of the last of such approvals or such other time as may be prescribed
or permitted by the SEBI, Stock Exchanges or other relevant authorities.

(g) Change in control: No change in control or management is contemplated consequent to the proposed preferential issue of